

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC09-441

QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

CHALFONTE CONDOMINIUM APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellee.

**ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Raoul G. Cantero III
White & Case LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 371-2700**

**William Berk
Berk, Merchant & Sims PLC
2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Penthouse 1
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(786) 338-2851**

**Rodolfo Sorondo, Jr.
Monica Vila
Holland & Knight LLP
701 Brickell Ave., Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-8500**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. FLORIDA COMMON LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR LACK OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING BASED ON AN INSURER’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND SETTLE ITS INSURED’S CLAIM WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME.....	14
A. Florida common law did not recognize a cause of action for bad faith in the first-party insurance context.....	15
B. Section 624.155 was intended to remedy the common law deficiency by creating a civil remedy for an insurer’s lack of good faith toward its insured.....	17
C. Florida courts have not inferred a separate common law duty of good faith and fair dealing in the first-party context.	19
D. The bad faith statute adequately protects against insurers’ failure to settle claims in good faith.....	24
II. ANY CLAIM BASED ON AN INSURER’S LACK OF GOOD FAITH DOES NOT ACCRUE UNTIL THE INSURED HAS PROVEN LIABILITY AND EXTENT OF DAMAGES IN THE UNDERLYING CONTRACTUAL CLAIM.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. BECAUSE SECTION 627.701(4)(A) DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION, AN INSURED MAY NOT BRING A CLAIM AGAINST ITS INSURER FOR FAILURE TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE LANGUAGE AND TYPE-SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 627.701(4)(A).....	31
IV. AN INSURER’S FAILURE TO METICULOUSLY COMPLY WITH THE LANGUAGE AND TYPE-SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 627.701(4)(A) DOES NOT VOID A HURRICANE DEDUCTIBLE PROVISION.....	34
A. Where the legislature does not provide a penalty for noncompliance with a statutory provision, courts should not insert one.	35
B. QBE’s substantial compliance fulfilled the statute’s purpose to assure that insureds have notice of the hurricane deductible.	37
V. THE POLICY LANGUAGE EXPLAINING WHEN CLAIMS WILL BE PAID DOES NOT WAIVE QBE’S RIGHT TO STAY EXECUTION BY FILING A BOND	41
A. The Loss Payment Provision does not explicitly waive rights under the applicable rules of procedure.	42
B. Under Florida law, a judgment does not become “final” until the appellate process is complete.....	46
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Acceleration Nat'l Serv. Corp. v. Brickell Fin. Servs. Motor Club, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	43
<i>Allen v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 782 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)	passim
<i>Anthony v. Anthony</i> , 949 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	43
<i>Appelbaum v. Fayerman</i> , 937 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	43
<i>Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004)	32
<i>Arlen House East Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. (Europe) Ltd.</i> , 2008 WL 4500690 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2008).....	23
<i>Baxter v. Royal Indemnity Co.</i> , 285 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1973), <i>superseded by statute</i> , § 624.155, Fla. Stat.	17
<i>Buckley Towers Condo., Inc. v. QBE Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-22988-CIV, 2008 WL 5505415 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2008).....	18
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Booth</i> , 946 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	43
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2002)	47, 48
<i>Centurion Air Cargo, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 420 F. 3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2005)	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Cibran v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp.2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Das v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 713 S.W.2d 318 (Tenn. App. 1986)	45
<i>DeJesus v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	44
<i>Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cos. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	21
<i>Dennis v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-43-J-20MCR, 2006 WL 1000308 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2006)	21, 28
<i>Dist. No. 1-Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. GFC Crane Consultatnts, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1287 (11th. Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Dixon v. Dixon</i> , 184 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966).....	43
<i>Escambia Treating Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1367 (N.D. Fla. 1976)	21
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	37, 40
<i>Fidelity & Casualty Ins. Co. of New York v. Taylor</i> , 525 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	18
<i>Friends of Matanzas, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 729 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	36, 41
<i>Gaines v. Russo</i> , 723 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	46
<i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> , 837 So.2d 348 (Fla.2002)	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	45
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Mainstream Constr. Group, Inc.</i> , 864 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	28, 30
<i>Indus. Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Romer</i> , 432 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	25
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada, Villa of Islands</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	42
<i>Isola Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 08-21592-CIV, 2008 WL 5169458 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2008).....	18
<i>Jolley v. Seamco Labs., Inc.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	36, 41
<i>Langhorne v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Law Office of David J. Stern, P.A. v. Sec. Nat'l Serv. Corp.</i> , 969 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2007).....	46
<i>Maher v. Schumacher</i> , 605 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	43
<i>Mailloux v. Briella Townhomes, LLC</i> , 3 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	32
<i>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bourke</i> , 581 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	27
<i>Murthy v. N. Sigha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994).....	32, 34
<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>North Am. Van Lines v. Colyer</i> , 616 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	45
<i>O’Shields v. United States Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	16
<i>Porter Lumber Co. v. Tim Kris, Inc.</i> , 530 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	46
<i>Prida v. Transamerica Ins. Finance Corp.</i> , 651 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	39
<i>Progressive Exp. Ins. Co. v. Scoma</i> 975 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	19
<i>Quadomain Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 07-60003-Civ-Moreno, 2007 WL 1424596 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	42
<i>Silvestrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998)	46, 47, 48
<i>Smith v. Piezo Technology & Professional Administrators</i> , 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	33, 34
<i>Stallworth v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:06cv89/MCR/EMT, 2006 WL 2711597 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2006)	20
<i>Stallworth v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:06cv89/MCR/EMT, 2007 WL 805610 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2007).....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> , 829 So.2d 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	15, 16, 17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 945 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2006)	46
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	43
<i>Talat Enters., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)	17, 25
<i>Tapp v. Tapp</i> , 887 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	44
<i>Townhouses of Highland Beach Condo. Ass'n Inc. v. QBE Ins. Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Kirkland</i> , 490 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	45
<i>United States v. Dornbrock</i> , No. 06-61669-CIV, 2008 WL 4927013 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2008)	42
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 541 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	32, 40, 41
<i>United States for Use of Tanos v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 361 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1966)	44
<i>Wilkes v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1951)	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES	Page
Section 440.205, Florida Statutes	33
Section 624.155, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 624.155(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2008)	24, 34
Section 624.155(1)(b)1, Florida Statutes.....	17, 18, 24, 25
Section 624.310(5), Florida Statutes.....	36
Section 627.418(1), Florida Statutes.....	37
Section 624.4211, Florida Statutes.	36
Section 626.9541(1)(i), Florida Statutes(2008)	34
Section 626.9541(1)(i)(4), Florida Statutes(2008)	24
Section 626.9541(1)(o), Florida Statutes(2008)	34
Section 626.9541(1)(x), Florida Statutes(2008)	34
Section 626.9551, Florida Statutes	34
Section 626.9705, Florida Statutes	34
Section 626.9706, Florida Statutes	34
Section 626.9707, Florida Statutes	34
Section 627.415, Florida Statutes.	35, 36
Section 627.637, Florida Statutes.	36
Section 627.6474, Florida Statutes.	35
Section 627.701, Florida Statutes	32, 34, 40
Section 627.701(1), Florida Statutes.....	32, 40
Section 627.701(4), Florida Statutes.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES	Page
Section 627.701(4)(a), Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 627.7283, Florida Statutes	34
Section 627.791(4)(a), Florida Statutes.	40
Section 627.848(3), Florida Statutes (1993)	39
 RULES	
Rule 62(d), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	42, 43, 44
Rule 6(a), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	44
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(C), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	14
Rule 9.310(b)(1), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	44
Rule 62.1, Southern District of Florida.....	42
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bill Analysis, House Committee on Insurance (H.B. 4-F) (April 9, 1992).....	19
Staff Report, 1982 Insurance Code Sunset Revision (H.B. 4F; as amended by H.B. 10G) (June 3, 1982)	19
